as of and for the period ended March 31, 2023 and restated and
reissued these financial statements.

Description
of Errors Corrected:

The
previously reported Prepayment was incorrectly classified as an asset instead of as an equity transaction. Additionally, the associated
liabilities
(the Backstop Put Option Liability and Fixed Maturity Consideration) were incorrectly netted with the Prepayment and presented
as a net derivative asset,
instead of being presented as separate liabilities. These errors impacted the Backstop Put Option Liability and Fixed Maturity Consideration, and additional
paid-in capital in the condensed consolidated
 balance sheets as of March 31, 2023, as well as the related disclosure within Note 4, Fair Value
Measurements.

Additionally, there were
 errors that were corrected to account for unrecorded expenses and payables, not previously recognized, that impacted the

condensed
consolidated statement of operations, as disclosed in the below tables.

   As of March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Backstop Forward Purchase Agreement asset   24,672   (24,672)   -

Total assets   24,978   (24,672)   306
Accounts Payable and accrued expenses   15,438   313   15,751

Total current liabilities   23,434   313   23,747
Put Option Liability   -   28,020   28,020
Fixed Maturity Consideration   -   3,292   3,292

Total noncurrent liabilities   -   31,312   31,312
Total liabilities   23,434   31,625   55,059

Additional paid-in capital   150,534   (51,606)   98,928
Accumulated deficit   (148,990)   (4,691)   (153,681)

Total stockholders’ deficit   1,544   (56,297)   (54,753)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   24,978   (24,672)   306

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
General and administrative expense   4,830   164   4,994
Total operating expenses   5,223   164   5,387
Operating loss   (5,223)   (164)   (5,387)
Interest expense including warrant issuances and amortization of debt
issuance costs   (1,543)   1,543   -
Interest expense including amortization of debt issuance costs   -   (301)   (301)
Fair value of warrant issuances   -   (884)   (884)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (13,595)   (358)   (13,953)
Transaction costs   (7,429)   (149)   (7,578)
Loss on Backstop Forward Purchase Agreement asset   (26,934)   26,934   -
Loss in connection with Backstop Put Option Liability and Fixed
Maturity Consideration   -   (31,312)   (31,312)

Total other income/(loss)   (62,178)   (4,527)   (66,705)
Net loss   (67,401)   (4,691)   (72,092)
Net loss per share – basic and diluted   (2.72)   (0.18)   (2.90)

   For the Period Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)   As Previously
Reported

   Adjustments   As Restated

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Deficit
Payment to Backstop Parties for Backstop Agreement   -   (51,606)   (51,606)

Additional paid-in capital   150,534   (51,606)   98,928
Total stockholders’ deficit   1,544   (56,297)   (54,753)

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net loss   (67,401)   (4,691)   (72,092)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   13,595   358   13,953
Non-cash stock issuances   358   (358)   -
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:
Changes in fair value of Backstop Forward Purchase Agreement Asset   26,934   (26,934)   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,445   164   1,609
Changes in fair value of Backstop Put Option Liability and Fixed
Maturity Consideration   -   31,312   31,312
Transaction costs   7,429   149   7,578

Business
Combination Agreement

On
February 14, 2023 (the “Closing Date”), the Company consummated the previously announced Business Combination, pursuant to
 that certain

Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated August 31, 2022, as amended on December 5, 2022 by Amendment No. 1, by and among the
 registrant, AHAC
Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Merger Sub”), Aesther Healthcare Sponsor, LLC, in its capacity
as purchaser representative (the “Sponsor”),
Legacy Ocean, and Dr. Chirinjeev Kathuria, in his capacity as seller representative
 (the “Business Combination Agreement”). Pursuant to the Business